Public Notice
Klamath County Contracts for FY 2013-2014

Pursuant to ORS 210.210(8), Klamath County is publishing all contracts entered into for fiscal year 2013-14.
Intergovernmental Agreements (IGA) do not require bonds or public bids. Public Improvement projects exceeding
$50,000 may require performance and payment bonds, as well as a public works bond. Private contractors are printed
in italics. Contract Amendments, real estate transactions and personal service contracts less than $5,000 are not
subject to public bidding procedures.

July 2013: Agreement with Portland General Electric Company (P.G.E.) Fiscal Impact (FI) $25,000;
Approval to purchase 40 wall mount steel bunks to be installed in B Pod FI $11,560.00; Approval of Modification of
agreement with US Forest Service for Weed Control FI $20,000; Agreement with City of Klamath Falls FI $437,284.74;
Agreement with Deschutes Construction, FI $308,114.00; IGA with Lake County to provide plan and inspection
services Fiscal Impact: TBD; IGA Lake County to provide Building Official services Fiscal Impact TBD; Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) with Lake County Community Justice, FI $30,500; Amendment #5 with Klamath Youth
Development Center (KYDC) for Healthy Start and extend their contract to June 30, 2015 FI $240,667; Amendment
#2 to Klamath County Economic Development Association Fl $136,000; IGA with Central and Eastern Oregon Juvenile
Justice Consortium (CEOJJC) FI $6,500; MOU with Youth Attendance Team (YAT) Fiscal Impact: $12,000; IGA with
Lake County for placement of Lake County youth in the Klamath County Detention Facility FI Minimum of $19,000.00
up to $34,675.00; Approval of Contract for Services with James N. Olson, M.D. FI $2,500 monthly; Amendment #1 to
Rental Agreement for 3701 Bisbee Street with Transformation Wellness Center, FI Not to exceed (NTE) $5,000;
Amendment #3 to the Department of Human Services (DHS) 2011-2013 IGA Financing of Community Developmental
Disability Service Agreement, FI None; IGA, Amendment #4, from July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 for
Developmental Disability Services’ In-Home Comp Services, FI $133,537.62 IGA Amendment #4, from July 1, 2013
through December 31, 2013 for Developmental Disability Services’ Fl $85,468.01; IGA July 1, 2013 through December
31, 2013 for Developmental Disability Services’ case management, FI $396,505.19; IGA Amendment #4, from July 1,
2013 through December 31, 2013 for Developmental Disability Services’ Long Term Diversion Services, Fl $2,160.00;
IGA Amendment #4, from July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 for Developmental Disability Services’ Family
Support Services, FI $10,043.82; IGA Amendment #4, from July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 for
Developmental Disability Services’ protective services, Fl $24,024.96; Agreement with the Town of Bonanza Fiscal
Impact: $18,146.58; Agreement with the City of Chiloquin, Fiscal Impact: $26,501.20.

August 2013: Lease agreement with KYDC, FI $2,900 per month; Collective bargaining agreement with
Oregon Nurses Association, Fl $44,207.29; IGA Oregon State Marine Board for patrol services, Fl $280,319; Sole
Source Contract with Emergency Airlift for medical services, reconnaissance and search and rescue, No Fl; Purchase
of three (3) vehicles outfitted from Withnell Dodge, FI $96,045.35; Modification #2 with US Forest Service for weed
control, FI $78,500; Notice of termination of contract Oregon Health and Science University, No FI; Notice of
termination of contract with Vocational Rehabilitation, No FI; Notice of termination of contract Essential Learning, No
FI; Notice of termination of contract Central Telephone Answering Service, No FI; Notice of termination with Klamath
Housing Authority, No FI; Notice of termination with Rogue Valley Transportation District, Translink, No FI; Notice of
termination of MOU with American Red Cross, No FI; Notice of termination membership and agreement with Greater
Oregon Behavorial Health, Inc., No FI; Amendment #2 to IGA with DHS for financing community addictions and mental
health services, FI $3,587,796; Agreement with Rocky Mountain Construction, “Foothills Multi-Use Path”, public bid,
Fl $363,882; IGA with Oregon Department of Education, Early Learning for 2013-15, FI $250,695; IGA State of Oregon,
Early Learning Division for healthy start Medicaid administration activities, FI NTE $25,000; Amendment #2 City of
Klamath Falls for abate nuisances, FI NTE $20,000 per year; Participating agreement with USDA, Forest Service
Fremont-Winema National Forest, FI NTE $18,000; IGA Oregon Water Resources Department for funding assistant
watermaster, Fl $1,000; Amendment to Oregon Water Resource Department, No FI; Amendment #4 to IGA with DHS
for financing community development disabilities services, No FI; Amendment #3 to IGA with DHS for financing
community development disabilities services, No FI; IGA with State of Oregon for financing community addictions, Fl
$2,471,255.97; Amendment #1 to IGA with State of Oregon for financing community addictions, FI $198,954.83;
Extension of contract with Rogue Valley Transportation District, Translink, Fl $833.50; IGA with OHA and State of
Oregon for IGA for Tort Liability Coverage, No Fl; IGA with State of Oregon and OHA for financing public health, FI
$905,776; IGA with State of Oregon and OHA for environmental health services, Fl 2013/14 $186,000 and 2014/15
$190,000.

Concise Statement (Agreements) 2013-2014, Page 1 of 3



September 2013: Amendment #2 Drug Court Grant with Oregon Justice Commission, FI $170,255.55;
Amendment #8 to contract with Lutheran Community Services Northwest (LCS) for drug court participants, FI NTE
$34,657.08; Amendment #1 IGA with State of Oregon and OHA for financing of public health, FI $85,385 and $9,293
for WIC; Agreement with Klamath County School District to provide 3 FTE School Resource Officers (SRO’s), Fl
$200,677.28; Approve Sole Source with Brim Equipment Leasing DBA Brim Aviation for short hauling of cargo and
personnel, FI TBD; IGA DHS/OHA for My Future My Choice Program; Fl $19,690; Amendment #1 with Rhine-Cross
Group, Fl $165,000 to be reimbursed with Title Il Funds and/or ORMAP funds; Contract with Klamath and Lake
Community Action Services (KLCAS) to provide burnable wood to KLCAS energy assistance clients; Fl TBD; Approve
guaranteed maximum price amendment with Modoc Construction for remodel/addition of South Suburban Library, FI
NTE $548,970, $288,970 to be paid by Library Service District and $260,000 from Library Foundation; Amendment #1
to Title lll Funding Agreement, No FI.

October 2013: Approval of rental agreement with Basin Storage, Fl $4,215; Approval of rental agreement
with Smith Self Storage, FI $4,999; Approval of Business Associate/Electronic Trading Partner agreement with Shasta
Litho, FI $1,496; Approval of Business Associate/Electronic Trading Partner agreement with Qualifacts System, Inc.,
No FI; Agreement with Klamath Crisis Center, Fl $50,400; Amendment #8 Polygraph Associates of Oregon, FI $11,000;
Amendment #8 KYDC for Batterers Intervention, FI $17,749.98; Amendment #2 KYDC for Sex Offender Treatment, Fl
$166,513.98; IGA Oregon Public Works Emergency Response Cooperative Assistance Agreement and State of
Oregon, FI Neutral; Business Associate Agreement with Moss Adams, No FI; MOU with Klamath Tribes to provide
code consultation; FI $7,000; Approve purchase of 2009 Chevrolet 2500 with partial LE package, FI $9,055.10;
Collective Bargaining Agreement with Federation of Parole and Probation Officers, Fl $45,014.

November 2013: Contract with LCS for Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services for Drug Court Participants,
Fl $176,308 (adults) and $32,656 (juvenile); Sole source contract Integral Youth Services (IYS), community service
work supervision, FI $6,500; Contract with LCS for Project Changes Program, Fl $35,406; Contract with CASA for
children, FI $7, 711; Contract with Citizens for Safe Schools, FI $53,835; Amendment #6 to Contract with KYDC for
Healthy Start, FI $128,335; Contract with Mary Weissinger, FNP, FI $2,400; IGA with OHA for youth rehabilitation
services, Fl $390,000; Amendment #1 to Contract with Moss Adams, LLP for audit services, FI $18,000.

December 2013: Award of Klamath County Fall 2013 Tourism Grant, FI $33,855; Approve Letter of
Agreement with Bob and Carol Family Auto, No FI; Approve a Letter of Agreement with Klamath Superior Motors, Co.,
No FI; Contract with Springbrook Software, Inc., for a Finance/Human Resource/Payroll System, Fl $667,850;
Agreement with Mentor Oregon for snow removal, FlI TBD; Contract with LCS for outpatient alcohol and drug services,
No FI; Contract with BestCare for outpatient alcohol and drug services, No FI; Amendment #1 to contract with Discover
Klamath related to Tourism Grant Program, FI TBD;

January 2014: Award of Klamath County Fall 2013 Tourism Grant, FI $2,000; Agreement with Klamath
Child and Family Treatment Center for batterers intervention, FI $127,500; Agreement with Polygraph Associated of
Oregon for polygraph examination services, Fl $42,500 IGA with City of Ashland for building inspection and plan
review, FI $70.00 per hour.

February 2014: Agreement with Klamath County School District for operation of the School Based Health
Center in Gilchrist School; No FI; Agreement with Protec Security for control readers and associated materials, Fl
$7,940 plus shipping; Contract addendum with Springbrook Software, Inc., No FI; Contract with Belfor Environmental
for removal of asbestos floor, FI $13,237; Termination of lease agreement for billboard at 3633 Summers Lane, FI
$1,400.

March 2014: Contract with Rhine Cross Group, LLC., for GIS mapping, FI $73,911; Agreement with
Watershed Partnership for Lost River noxious weed control, FI $18,000; Agreement with Watershed Partnership for
Sprague River noxious weed control, FI $18,000; Approve contract for agreed upon procedures for KDD — Solid Waste
for assurance of landfills, FI $4,500; Lease Agreement with Mentor Services, LLC., $12,120; IGA Jefferson Behavioral
Health for remaining services; No Fl; Client agreement and addenda Jackson & Coker for psychiatrist and nurse
practitioner services, FI NTE $8,040 for psychiatrist and $4,970 for nurse practitioner. IGA City of Klamath Falls for
use of firearms range, No FI; Amendment #15 IGA financing Public Health with OHA, FI $10,000; IGA City of Klamath
Falls for Community Correction use of firearms range, No FI; Approval of De-obligation and closeout of Cost Share
Agreement with USDA Forest Service through Fremont-Winema, Modoc and Klamath National Forests, No FI;

Concise Statement (Agreements) 2013-2014, Page 2 of 3



Amendment #14 IGA OHA FI $40,826 for removal of ACA Adult immunization grant; IGA #139450 OHA, No FI;

April 2014: Amendment #1 to Lease Agreement with National Mentor Services, LLC., for 1824 Vine
Avenue, FI $1,010 per month; Amendment #1 with Springbrook Software, Inc., FI $5,600; Contract with Modoc
Contracting Company, Inc., for Archive Store Room, FI $43,581; Agreement with Constance Horning for drafting and
negotiating RFP process for Tingley Lane Transfer Station, FI $60,000; Renew contract with Hunter Communications
for Unified Network Services; FI $6,150 per month from Steering Committee, $450.00 per month plus one-time
installation fee of $4,500.

May 2014: Tax abatement agreement with Rural Renewable Energy Development, No FI; Amendment #1
Waste Recovery West for removal of scrap tire, FI $935 per 27’ or 28’ trailer plus fuel; Amendment #5 Mark Yinger
Associates for Environmental Services, FI $15,625; Contract with Four Seasons for landscaping South Suburban
Branch, FI $12,364; Site Specific Sharing Agreement with ODOT for Swan Lake, No Fl; Amendment to Agreement
28205-02 to clarify building and generator on Hamaker are Klamath County’s, No Fl; Terminate Supplemental
Agreement on Hogback with ODOT, No FI; Amendment #1 to agreement 28105-01 of IGA clarifying responsibility, No
FI; Amendment #1 to agreement 29216 to increase equipment storage reimbursement from ODOT, FI NTE $46,000;
Purchase and equip 2013 1500 Tradesmen, FI $26,449.21; Agreement with Qualifacts for CarelLogic software
application, FI $18,000 user fee; Sole source contract with Biomass One to remove recyclable wood from County
landfills, FI County to provide equipment to push material to chipper; Amendment #1 Manatron Agreement, FI $88,890;
Amendment #2 Manatron Agreement, No FI; Agreement with CP Construction for South Merrill Road Bridge
Replacement, FI $1,871,328.30; Special Districts Insurance Trust First Restatement of Declaration of Trust; FI $5,500
annually; Contract with Modoc Construction for demolition of Summers Lane Tavern, Fl $42,647.

June 2014: Labor Agreement with International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 701, FI $87,366;
Amendment #1 to LCS increase funding and extend contract for Project Change Program, FI $39,340; Amendment #1
to contract with Citizens for Safe Schools to increase funding and extend funding, FI $8,972; Amendment #1 IGA with
State of Oregon for Department of Education, FI $48,312.50; Amendment #2 IGA with the State of Oregon through
Early Learning Division, FI $400; Agreement with Klamath County Schools for 3 FTE for School Resource Officers; Fl
$200,677; Three agreements with Accela, Inc., for planning software, maintenance and hosting, FI $107,611; Lease
agreement with National Mentor Services, LLC., FI $12,120; Amendment #2 with Republic Services; FI $290,000;
Klamath County 2014 Spring Tourism Grants; FI $72,500.

Concise Statement (Agreements) 2013-2014, Page 3 of 3



